U.S. Department of Health & Human Services

LIRS A  FY2025:HRA's RuralHealthGrants

Alabama Fact Sheet | November 2025

Federal Office of Rural Health Policy

The Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) — through the Federal Office of Rural Health Policy
(FORHP) — provided approximately $8.7 million in funding to the state of Alabama to increase health care access,
strengthen health networks, and focus on care quality improvements for Critical Access Hospitals and small rural
hospitals. FORHP also supports HRSA’s priority to ensure access to high-quality, affordable care by funding efforts
that strengthen health care delivery systems, prevent and manage chronic conditions, reduce the morbidity and

mortality associated with substance use disorder, and improve the financial viability of rural hospitals.

By increasing access to quality services and training a more skilled health workforce, these investments from FORHP
have allowed communities in Alabama and across the country to address pressing health challenges and improve

health outcomes.

Delta Region Maternal Care
Coordination Program

Delta Region Workforce Training
Program

Delta State Rural Development
Network Grant Program

Medicare Rural Hospital Flexibility

Rural Communities Opioid Response
Program - Mental and Behavioral
Health

Rural Communities Opioid Response
Program - Child and Adolescent
Support

Rural Communities Opioid Response
Program - Impact

Program-Overdose Response
Rural Health Care Coordination
Network Program

West Central Alabama AHEC
Southern Alabama AHEC

Rural Alabama Prevention
Center
Alabama Department of
Health
Kolbe Clinic, LLC

University of Alabama

Cahaba Medical Care
Foundation
Kolbe Clinic, LLC

University of Alabama at

Birmingham
Rural Health Care Services Outreach University of Alabama at
Grant Program Birmingham

Rural Health Network Development Jackson Hospital & Clinic,
Planning Grant Program Inc.

West Central Alabama AHEC
Program

University of Alabama at
Management Strategies Program

Birmingham

Cahaba Medical Care
Foundation

Rural Residency Planning and
Development Program

Marengo
Butler

Greene

Montgomery

Jefferson

Tuscaloosa

Bibb
Shelby
Jefferson
Jefferson
Montgomery

Marengo

Jefferson

Bibb

$449,991
$550,000

$962,268
$321,577

$499,677

$677,130

$750,000

$300,000

$299,970

$300,000

$100,000

$300,000

$1,000,000

$750,000

Program Name Grantee Name County Award Congression
Amount al District

AL-07

AL-02

AL-07

AL-02

AL-06

AL-07

AL-06

AL-06

AL-07

AL-02

AL-02

AL-07

AL-02

AL-06



Program Name Grantee Name County Award Congression
Amount al District

Rural Residency Planning and HH Health System — Marshall $749,999 AL-04
Development Program Marshall, LLC
Rural Residency Planning and University of South Alabama Mobile $750,000 AL-02

Development Program
Small Rural Hospital Improvement Alabama Department of Montgomery  $508,203 AL-02

Program Health
State Offices of Rural Health Alabama Department of Montgomery  $217,633 AL-02
Health




