

## FY2025: HRSA's Rural Health Grants

## Alabama Fact Sheet | November 2025

The Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) – through the Federal Office of Rural Health Policy (FORHP) – provided approximately \$8.7 million in funding to the state of Alabama to increase health care access, strengthen health networks, and focus on care quality improvements for Critical Access Hospitals and small rural hospitals. FORHP also supports HRSA's priority to ensure access to high-quality, affordable care by funding efforts that strengthen health care delivery systems, prevent and manage chronic conditions, reduce the morbidity and mortality associated with substance use disorder, and improve the financial viability of rural hospitals.

By increasing access to quality services and training a more skilled health workforce, these investments from FORHP have allowed communities in Alabama and across the country to address pressing health challenges and improve health outcomes.

Program Name	Grantee Name	County	Award Amount	Congression al District
Delta Region Maternal Care Coordination Program	West Central Alabama AHEC	Marengo	\$449,991	AL-07
Delta Region Workforce Training Program	Southern Alabama AHEC	Butler	\$550,000	AL-02
Delta State Rural Development Network Grant Program	Rural Alabama Prevention Center	Greene	\$962,268	AL-07
Medicare Rural Hospital Flexibility	Alabama Department of Health	Montgomery	\$321,577	AL-02
Rural Communities Opioid Response Program - Mental and Behavioral Health	Kolbe Clinic, LLC	Jefferson	\$499,677	AL-06
Rural Communities Opioid Response Program - Child and Adolescent Support	University of Alabama	Tuscaloosa	\$677,130	AL-07
Rural Communities Opioid Response Program - Impact	Cahaba Medical Care Foundation	Bibb	\$750,000	AL-06
Rural Communities Opioid Response Program-Overdose Response	Kolbe Clinic, LLC	Shelby	\$300,000	AL-06
Rural Health Care Coordination Network Program	University of Alabama at Birmingham	Jefferson	\$299,970	AL-07
Rural Health Care Services Outreach Grant Program	University of Alabama at Birmingham	Jefferson	\$300,000	AL-02
Rural Health Network Development Planning Grant Program	Jackson Hospital & Clinic, Inc.	Montgomery	\$100,000	AL-02
Rural Health Network Development Program	West Central Alabama AHEC	Marengo	\$300,000	AL-07
Rural Maternity and Obstetrics Management Strategies Program	University of Alabama at Birmingham	Jefferson	\$1,000,000	AL-02
Rural Residency Planning and Development Program	Cahaba Medical Care Foundation	Bibb	\$750,000	AL-06

Program Name	Grantee Name	County	Award Amount	Congression al District
Rural Residency Planning and Development Program	HH Health System – Marshall, LLC	Marshall	\$749,999	AL-04
Rural Residency Planning and Development Program	University of South Alabama	Mobile	\$750,000	AL-02
Small Rural Hospital Improvement Program	Alabama Department of Health	Montgomery	\$508,203	AL-02
State Offices of Rural Health	Alabama Department of Health	Montgomery	\$217,633	AL-02